
814 TRANSPORT A TION 

The Chairman and the Board of Steamship Inspection are located at Ottawa and 
field offices are maintained in the principal ocean and inland ports. 

18.—Statistics of Steamship Inspection, by Inspection Division, Years Ended 
Mar. 31, 1960 and 1961 

Division 
Vessels Registered or Owned in Canada 

1960 1961 

Vessels Registered or Owned Elsewhere 

1960 1961 

St. John's, Nfld 

North Sydney, N.S. 
Halifax, N.S 

Saint John, N .B . . . . 

Quebec, Que 
Sorel, Que 
Montreal, Que 

Ottawa, Ont 
Kingston, Ont 
Toronto, Ont 
St. Catharines, Ont. 
Collingwood, Ont... 
Midland, Ont 
Port Arthur, Ont.. . 

Vancouver, B.C 
Victoria, B.C 

Totals 

No. 

171 

70 
179 

90 
73 

133 

5 
100 
141 
50 
30 
63 

416 
62 

1,721 

gross 
tonnage 

50,898 

19,047 
139,701 

20,108 

93,211 
60,643 
225,109 

149 
137,390 
328,524 
196,724 
83,057 
130,314 
35,014 

102,760 
48,046 

No. 

145 

59 
216 

30 

153 
64 
106 

105 
47 
40 
74 
54 

421 
53 

1,670,695 1,668 

tonnage 

36,262 

19,025 
129,399 

16,884 

150,007 
66,401 
173,433 

149 
85,103 
286,029 
137,415 
77,329 
166,226 
35,981 

109,342 
40,125 

No. 

1,529,110 21 

gross 
tonnage 

10,784 

2,703 

36,905 

832 

29 

23,457 
1,427 

No. 

76,137 28 

gross 
tonnage 

5,811 

1,492 

3,188 
12,714 
14,957 

10,427 
5,141 

6,133 
1,427 

61,290 

Pilotage.—Pilotage service functions under the provisions of Part VI and Part VIA 
of the Canada Shipping Act. Wherever a pilotage district has been created by the Governor 
in Council, qualified pilots are licensed by the pilotage authority of the district. There 
are in Canada 23 pilotage districts, in 11 of which the Minister of Transport is the pilotage 
authority (see Table 19); in each of the other districts the authority is a local body appointed 
by the Governor in Council. There are also three districts that are administered jointly 
by Canada and the United States. 

19.—Pilotage Service, by Pilotage District, Years Ended Mar. 31, 1960 and 1961 

District 

Bras d'Or Lakes, N.S. . . 
Sydney, N.S 
Halifax, N.S 
Saint John, N.B 
Quebec, Que 
Montreal, Que 
Cornwall, Ont 
Kingston, Ont 
Cornwall-Kingston, Ont. 
Churchill, Man 
British Columbia 

Totals 

1960 

Ships 

No. 

224 
2,401 
3,297 
1,562 
6,603 
10,413 

5,365 
135 

6,468 

36,468 

Net 
sgister 

Tonnage 

479,700 
,711,492 
095,640 
701,155 
751,584 
,677,084 

546,625 
272,121 
971,088 

136,206,489 

1961 

Ships 

No. 

224 
108 
374 
576 
404 
535 

139 
i,370 

37,142 

Net 
Registered 
Tonnage 

595,240 
6,213,612 
2,630,448 
6,134,417 
1,834,229 
8,944,901 
8,202,378 
8,976,394 

260,996 
0,952,650 

141,745,265 


