The Chairman and the Board of Steamship Inspection are located at Ottawa and field offices are maintained in the principal ocean and inland ports.

Division	Vessels Registered or Owned in Canada				Vessels Registered or Owned Elsewhere			
Division	1960		1961		1960		1961	
	No.	gross tonnage	No.	gross tonnage	No.	gross tonnage	No.	gross tonnage
St. John's, Nfid	171	50,898	145	36,262	-	-	-	-
North Sydney, N.S Halifax, N.S	70 179	19,047 139,701	59 216	19,025 129,399	- 4	10,784	6	5,811
Saint John, N.B	89	20,108	30	16,884	4	2,703	5	1,492
Quebec, Que Sorel, Que Montreal, Que	90 73 133	$93,211 \\ 60,643 \\ 225,109$	153 64 106	150,007 66,401 173,433	7	36,905 	6 1 3	3,188 12,714 14,957
Ottawa, Ont Kingston, Ont Toronto, Ont St. Catharines, Ont Collingwood, Ont Midland, Ont Port Arthur, Ont	5 100 141 50 30 63 49	$\begin{array}{r} 149 \\ 137,390 \\ 328,524 \\ 196,724 \\ 83,057 \\ 130,314 \\ 35,014 \end{array}$	5 96 105 47 40 74 54	$\begin{array}{r} 149\\ 85,103\\ 286,029\\ 137,415\\ 77,329\\ 166,226\\ 35,981\end{array}$			 4 1 	 10,427 5,141
Vancouver, B.C Victoria, B.C	416 62	$102,760 \\ 48,046$	421 53	109,342 40,125	3	23,457 1,427	1	6,133 1,427
Totals	1,721	1,670,695	1,668	1,529,110	21	76,137	28	61,290

18.—Statistics of Steamship Inspection, by Inspection Division, Years Ended Mar. 31, 1960 and 1961

Pilotage.—Pilotage service functions under the provisions of Part VI and Part VIA of the Canada Shipping Act. Wherever a pilotage district has been created by the Governor in Council, qualified pilots are licensed by the pilotage authority of the district. There are in Canada 23 pilotage districts, in 11 of which the Minister of Transport is the pilotage authority (see Table 19); in each of the other districts the authority is a local body appointed by the Governor in Council. There are also three districts that are administered jointly by Canada and the United States.

		1960	1961	
District	Ships	Net Registered Tonnage	Ships	Net Registered Tonnage
	No.		No.	
Bras d'Or Lakes, N.S. Sydney, N.S. Halifax, N.S. Saint John, N.B. Quebec, Que. Montreal, Que. Cornwall, Ont. Kingston, Ont. Cornwall-Kingston, Ont. Churchill, Man. British Columbia.	224 2,401 3,297 1,562 6,603 10,413 	$\begin{array}{c} 479,700\\ 6,711,492\\ 13,095,640\\ 5,701,155\\ 29,751,584\\ 34,677,084\\\\ 15,546,625\\ 272,121\\ 29,971,088\\ \end{array}$	$\begin{array}{r} 224\\ 2,108\\ 3,374\\ 1,576\\ 7,404\\ 10,535\\ 2,606\\ 2,806\\ \hline 139\\ 6,370\\ \end{array}$	$\begin{array}{r} 595,240\\ 6,213,612\\ 12,630,448\\ 6,134,417\\ 31,834,229\\ 38,944,901\\ 8,202,378\\ 8,976,394\\ \hline 260,996\\ 30,952,650\\ \end{array}$
Totals	36,468	136,206,489	37,142	144,745,265